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September 18, 2023 

Mr. Jeff Uckotter 

Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Sycamore Township 

8540 Kenwood Road 

Sycamore Township, OH 45236 

juckotter@sycamoretownship.org 

Re: 7700-7724 Montgomery Rd., Application for Major Adjustment to PUD 

Dear Mr. Uckotter: 

 This correspondence supplements the Application submitted by RCG-Cincinnati, LLC.  

Thank you for the opportunity to present regarding this matter.  As we seek to have our 

HomeGrown Strength & Conditioning tenant operate from 5:30 a.m., we would like to highlight 

how this starting time is harmonious and consistent with a number of exercise facilities in the 

Township.  This includes the following exercise and gym facilities that open at 5:30 a.m. or earlier: 

1. Anchor Wellness Center opens at 5:30 a.m.; 

2. Crunch Fitness Kenwood opens at 5:00 a.m.; 

3. Cyclebar opens at 5:30 a.m.; and 

4. Terry Bryan Fitness opens at 5:00 a.m. 

Documentation relating to these start times is attached hereto for your convenience.  5:30 

a.m.—and even earlier—is the start time for many fitness locations throughout Sycamore 

Township.  

Additionally, the property boundary of Terry Bryan Fitness is less than 68 feet away from 

an adjacent residential property, as demonstrated by the following measurement from the 

Cincinnati Area Geographic System: 



 

Overall, the requested start time for HomeGrown Strength & Conditioning is consistent 

with the start times of other related gyms in the Kenwood area, including similarly-situated gyms 

such as Terry Bryan Fitness.  The Applicant respectfully requests the opportunity to be treated in 

like kind.  This is a wonderful tenant that provides vital health services for the Kenwood and 

surrounding communities.   

Additionally, we have obtained the professional opinion of Keith B. Hall, AIA, Managing 

Principal/Owner with MSA Design, enclosed for your consideration.  Mr. Hall has opined that the 

current odor filtration system at the Property is the optimal system for the type of use of the tenants 

here. 

Thank you for your continued time and assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL 

 

By:   

Thomas M. Tepe, Jr. 

cc: Mr. Lawrence E. Barbiere, Esq. (via email - lbarbiere@smbplaw.com) 

Distance: ~ 37.8 ft.Distance: ~ 67.8 ft.
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From: Keith Hall <khall@msaarch.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2023 4:52 PM 
To: Tepe, Thomas M., Jr. <TTEPE@KMKLAW.com> 
Subject: RE: Odor 
 

Tom: Sufficient “odor” mitigation cou ld be achieved in one of tw o way s: With a Pollu tion Con trol Uni t (or scrubber). These units are designed to remove grease particles, smoke and odor before being exhaus ted. They  utilize a sy stem of filters to perform. There are several manufact                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Tom: 
 
Sufficient “odor” mitigation could be achieved in one of two ways: 
 

1. With a Pollution Control Unit (or scrubber).  These units are designed to remove grease particles, smoke and 
odor before being exhausted.  They utilize a system of filters to perform.  There are several manufactures of 
these units, below is one from Greenheck. 

 
Grease Trapper ESP | Greenheck 

 
I’ve typically had to utilize these types of systems in retail areas where there is a high concentration of 
restaurants and pedestrians or if exhausting horizontally to s public way (i.e. sidewalk with pedestrians).  These 
types of systems are utilized to mitigate odors from a cooking exhaust system.  Odors from cooking vary 
depending on the product being cooked as well as how much product is being cooked.  Furthermore, the closer 
someone is to the exhaust coming from a cooking exhaust system the more likely they are to notice the 
smell.  Cooking exhaust odors tend to move with the open air and break down pretty quickly for normal 
situations.  BBQ and sometimes Asian foods tend to have odors that will linger and travel further. 

 
2. With a standard, kitchen exhaust, exhausting vertically on an open roof of a building.  Ultimately, this is the best 

way as roofs are above any pedestrian areas and the fan is typically designed to push the air flow straight 
up.  Most exhaust systems utilize this approach as it is always best practice to exhaust to the roof vs a sidewall. 

 
Looking at the 7700 Montgomery road site and the restaurants located in that center.  I believe the exhaust system(s) as 
they are located for the restaurants in question provide odor “mitigation” simply through being located on the open 
roof in areas far away from any pedestrians or neighboring residential areas.  Seem like “odor mitigation” should have 
been specifically defined if the intent was for PCU’s to be installed.  In addition, I think that if PCU’s were installed there 
would be no added value or even additional “mitigation” from them.   
 
Hopefully, this helps.  Let me know if you have additional questions. 
 
KEITH B. HALL, AIA, NCARB 
 
Managing Principal/Owner | Columbus Studio 
C 513.615.0177 | O 614-300-3357 
  

  
  
GOLD MEDAL FIRM – AIA OHIO 
msaarch.com 

    



September 06, 2023 2023 PROPOSAL

Job No. - 35452

RCG Ventures, LLC Shoppes of Kenwood 1

7720 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, OH 45236

Angela Chapman
3060 Peachtree Rd NW
Atlanta,  30305

Description of the work to be performed:

This is an agreement between Fredericks Landscaping (a branch of Schill Grounds Management), 
301 S. Cooper Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio  45215, and RCG Ventures, LLC ("Client"), for the property 
located at 7720 Montgomery Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236.

In the retention area behind the shopping center we will plant 18 new 6' Spring Grove Arborvitaes. 
These evergreens will be great at screening as they will provide more width than previously proposed 
Emerald Green Arborvitaes.  Each tree will have a tree ring underneath. We will use pine straw in 

lieu of mulch to prevent mulch from washing out down the hill and into the retention drainage swale. 

. 

Arborvitae planting locations are as followed on attached design:

Fredericks Landscaping • 301 S. Cooper Avenue  • Cincinnati, OH 45215
Phone 513-821-9407 • Fax 513-679-4141
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On the southwestern corner of the building, by the vets office, we will plant a columnar Armstrong 
Gold Maple. These have a mature height of 40' but only a mature width of 12'. This will help from 
impeding the parking lot once these trees reach mature height. We will cut new tree rings and mulch 
with black dyed mulch. 

Fredericks Landscaping • 301 S. Cooper Avenue  • Cincinnati, OH 45215
Phone 513-821-9407 • Fax 513-679-4141
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New Planting Around Retention Area $12,151.61

Sale: $12,151.61

Sales Tax: $947.83

Total: $13,099.44

By By

Josh King

DateDate 9/6/2023

Fredericks Landscaping Shoppes of Kenwood 1

Fredericks Landscaping • 301 S. Cooper Avenue  • Cincinnati, OH 45215
Phone 513-821-9407 • Fax 513-679-4141
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May 04, 2023 2023 PROPOSAL

Job No. - 35636

RCG Ventures, LLC Shoppes of Kenwood 1

7720 Montgomery Road
Cincinnati, OH 45236

Angela Chapman
3060 Peachtree Rd NW
Atlanta,  30305

Description of the work to be performed:

This is an agreement between Fredericks Landscaping (a branch of Schill Grounds Management), 
301 S. Cooper Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio  45215, and RCG Ventures, LLC ("Client"), for the property 
located at 7720 Montgomery Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236.

Planting of 16 2.5" deciduous trees throughout the property. The location of these trees will be 
determined at a later date. This ticket provides a cost for reference.  

We will also plant two new sweetbay magnolias and replace one crabapple that was removed. 

We will fill in the gaps in the current landscape with new shrubs including Gold Mop Cypress and 
Double Knockout Roses. 

Locations will be determined after a meeting with the city. 

2023 Tree Planting $12,738.33

4.00 - hr - LE Travel

8.00 - 2.5" - Fastigiata Hornbeam - Includes Install - 2.5"

8.00 - 2.5" - Autumn Blaze Maple - 2.5" (Kit)

4.00 - yds - Dyed Mulch

2.00 - 5'-6' - Sweetbay Magnolia - Includes Install - 5' - 6'

1.00 - 20 gal - Royal Raindrops Crabapple - Includes Install - #20

10.00 - 3 gallon - Knockout - Includes Install - #2 and #3

9.00 - 5 gallon - Gold Mops Cypress - Includes Install - #5 and 7 gal

Sale: $12,738.33

Sales Tax: $935.09

Total: $13,673.42

Landscaping Conditions

1. All landscape plant material is guaranteed to be healthy and in good condition upon delivery and installation.
2. Ward+Thornton Landscapes will water plant material at the time of installation if the customer provides reasonable access to 

water.  All watering thereafter is the sole responsibility of the customer.  Ward+Thornton Landscapes recommends that plant 
material is watered at a rate and frequency that will insure that the soil surrounding the plant remains moist to a depth of six 
(6) inches.

3. All applications of fertilizer, insecticide, etc. is the sole responsibility of the customer.
4. Ward+Thornton Landscapes is not responsible for marking irrigation heads and valves prior to renovation or installation.  

Ward+Thornton Landscapes bears no responsibility for shallow gas, water, telephone, cable, landscape lighting, or irrigation 
lines.  The customer shall be responsible for damage to lines buried less than 2” and not marked.

Fredericks Landscaping • 301 S. Cooper Avenue  • Cincinnati, OH 45215
Phone 513-821-9407 • Fax 513-679-4141
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5. All landscape plant material rated for Zone 6a or lower ** shall be guaranteed for one (1) year from the installation pending:
a.  Proper care (watering, fertilization, insecticide, etc)
b.  Insect or fungus problems.
c.  Acts of God (strong wind, lightning, flood, etc)

All guarantees shall be void if the plant material is not cared for properly.

6. The landscape design is the property of Ward+Thornton Landscapes  Any copies, reproductions, duplications or other replicas 
of ideas expressed must have the written authorization of Ward+Thornton Landscapes.  Any ideas, designs or drawings 
executed without proper consent will be subject to legal proceedings in accordance with local, state and federal laws.

7. A 2% Fuel Surcharge could be added to all invoices if gasoline prices go above $4.00 per gallon.  This is due to the erratic and 
ever-increasing price of fuel.

** Only plants rated by the USDA Plant Hardiness Zone Map for Zone 6a or below can be warrantied in our area. 

How would you like us to send correspondence to you? 

Email OR Regular Mail (please circle one) 

If Email was chosen, please provide a current email address: (please print) 

_________________________________________________________ 

Upon approval of this proposal, we require a valid credit card number to put your job on the schedule. 

At the time of completion of the work, you can either: 

pay by _____credit card or pay by ______check 

(please place a check mark next to your payment preference) 

____ Visa _____ MasterCard _____ Discover

 

Name on the credit card _____________________________________________________ 

Card Number ______________________________________________________________ 

Expiration Date _______________________ 3 digit code ___________________________ 

NOTE:  If you have chosen to pay by Credit Card and this Work Order is more than $2,999.99 

then there will be a 3% Credit Card Processing Fee added to the final invoice.

NOTE:  In the event that your account goes unpaid, your credit card will be charged for the 

full amount owed to Ward+Thornton Landscapes. 

By By

Josh King

DateDate 5/4/2023

Fredericks Landscaping Shoppes of Kenwood 1

Fredericks Landscaping • 301 S. Cooper Avenue  • Cincinnati, OH 45215
Phone 513-821-9407 • Fax 513-679-4141
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By graphic plotting only, this property is in Zone(s) X of the Flood Insurance R
ate M

ap, C
om

m
unity N

o.  
390204, M

ap N
o. 39061C

0234E w
hich bears an effective date of February 16, 2012 and is not in a Special  

Flood H
azard Area. As show

n on the FEM
A w

ebsite (http://m
sc.fem

a.gov) by firm
ette created on M

arch 6,  
2023 w

e have learned this com
m

unity does currently participate in the program
. N

o field surveying w
as  

perform
ed to determ

ine this zone.

Surveyor w
as not provided zoning inform

ation by client pursuant to item
 6b of Table A
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The m
onum

ents referenced hereon (found or set) are in good condition and undisturbed (unless  
otherw

ise noted) at or near existing grade. All set pins are 5/8" w
ide x 30" long w

ith an identification  
cap bearing the num

ber "7911".

The visible posted addresses of the subject property are show
n w

ithin the building depictions on  
page 2.

The subject property surveyed contains an area of 8.650 acres (376,821 square feet), m
ore or less.

There are 417 regular parking spaces and 9 handicapped parking spaces, for a total of 426 parking  
spaces located on the subject property.

At the tim
e of survey, there w

as no observable evidence of earth m
oving w

ork, building construction  
or building additions.

At the tim
e of survey, there w

ere no changes in street right of w
ay lines or observable evidence of  

street or sidew
alk repairs.

The location of the utilities show
n hereon are from

 observed visible evidence of above ground  
appurtenances only. The surveyor w

as not provided w
ith underground plans or surface ground  

m
arkings to determ

ine the location of subterranean uses.

Bearings show
n hereon are based on the Southern R

ight-of-W
ay line of M

ontgom
ery R

oad, bearing  
N

66°46'13"E as recorded in O
R

 12307, Page 1825.

Subject property has direct access to M
ontgom

ery R
oad, w

hich is a dedicated, public R
ight-of-W

ay.

Som
e features show

n on this plat m
ay be show

n out of scale for clarity. All dim
ensions show

n are in  
feet and decim

als thereof.

There are no gaps, gores, overlaps or hiatus inherent to the surveyed property based on the field  
survey perform

ed and the title com
m

itm
ents provided, and all parcels are contiguous.

At the tim
e of survey, there w

as no observable evidence of site use as a cem
etery or burial ground.

At the tim
e of the survey, there w

as no observed evidence of substantial areas of refuse.

Survey prepared by: N
V5, 3550 W

. M
arket Street, Suite 200, Akron, O

H
 44333.  

Phone (800)787-8397, or Em
ail Steve.H

arsley@
nv5.com

N
o designation w

as given by the client to determ
ine the relationship and location of certain division  

or party w
alls w

ithin respect to adjoining properties.

M
N

14

M
N

15

Subject's w
all, curb and fence are over the property line by a m

axim
um

 distance of 6.0 feet at a  
length of 621.6 feet.

AB
Subject building lies over 30' Building Setback Line at the greatest distance of 31'+/-.
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Legend – Locations approximate & not 
to scale

Existing to remain

Existing to be removed/relocated

New dumpster placement

New Grease Container options (2)

Install new black privacy fencing
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